Amendment No. ! to MOA 2016-0274-CSD//MM

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
THE SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between Santa Fe County (County) the
Santa Fe Public Schools (SPFS).

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2016, the County and SFPS entered into Memorandum of
Agreement No. 2016-0274-CSD/MM (“MOA™) to provide for their agreement to jointly fund a
part-time coordinator for the Santa Fe Opiate Safe multidisciplinary work group (SOS); and

WHEREAS, the MOA is due to expire November 30, 2016 and the County and SFPS wish
to continue to support the efforts of the SOS and the Alliance by extending the term of the MOA,
increasing the scope of work of the SOS Coordinator with respect to Narcan related activities, and
providing for additional compensation payable to the SOS Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, according to Paragraph 10 (Amendment) of the MOA, the MOA may be
amended by an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pargraph 1.A. (Scope of Duties of the parties), is amended by inserting the following as
subparts 10 through 15:

10. Identify gaps in training and barriers to Narcan accessibility and plan and
implement a strategy to increase Narcan use.

11. Provide outreach, education and training to First Responders, providers, the
Santa Fe County Corrections Department and community groups regarding
the dangers of opiates and the benefits of evidenced-based harm reduction
strategies and over-dose prevention.

12. Increase the distribution and use of Narcan County-wide by providing entities
with Narcan kits and supplies on as as-needed basis, training and technical
support on the development of internal policies on Narcan use.

13. Track the distribution and use of Narcan by partnering entities County-wide
including tracking reversals.

14. Work in collaboration with the Santa Fe Prevention Alliance and SOS to
develop a strategic plan for the County to decrease mortality and morbidity
related to opiate use. Include in the strategic plan Narcan distribution efforts
as well as the development of a community program that increases the
number of physicians in the County who prescribe buprenorphine (MAT) in
primary care settings to be implemented beginning in 2017.

15. Seek long term sustainable sources of funding for various entities in the
County to continue to procure and disseminate Narcan and to fund the SOS
Coordinator position.

2. Paragraph 1.C. (Scope of Duties of the parties), is amended by inserting the following as
subpart “(a)”:



Amendment No. 1 to MOA 2016-0274-CSD/MM

(a) By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the County will provide to SFPS an
additional amount of funding in the amount of $85,000.00 for the services of
the SOS Coordinator described herein. The total amount of funding for the
term of this Agreement shall not exceed $100,000.00, inclusive of any
applicable NM grt.

3. Paragraph 3 (Term) is amended by inserting the following as subpart A:

A. By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is
extended from November 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

4, All other provisions of MOA not specifically amended or modified by this
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE CWN?Y g

f;bécmc iy 9‘/};&; B (1. 1
Katherine Miller, Managef Date
Santa Fe County

Approved as to form:

(gzélé : éf ; {éﬁ Tl ~rin
Gregory S. Shaffer Date

Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance Department

(osptnamn P~ gzl
Carole H. Jar 0 Date

Director

SANTANE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
4 {:l(lﬁ

Superintendent Date |
Santa Fe Public Schools




